
r

TI-
T -T IF T f- ,e

f 

J,it IfI, I-, T

f1TTITTift1', 

14 
41t,

ITIf 

IT17 

Ott 'Rik

ffj 4

IIIT1IT1 4 1',
, W-r

ITI4 T r fl!+ Tr

4

T1 4

4-1 

TTl 

III4 

1

IT7,r 

IT1 

4

7

TITITIITITITIT

44

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



At ENEMY ORDNANCE MATERIEL
ERRATA

A number of changes, largely in nomenclature and
specifications, have been made in the Catalog from time
to time, but many sets are in circulation without these
changes. The following errata should be marked on the
pages indicated if not already made in your Catalog.

Volume I-German Section
Page 16-Heading should read S.P. Heavy Field How-

itzer (On French Lorraine Chassis).
Page 17-Heading should read Ammunition Carrier

(On French Lorraine Chassis).
Page 21-Sub-head should read Pz. Jag. 38 fiir 7.62 cm

Pak 36 (r) (Sd. Kfz. 139).
Page 28-Under "Specifications" the weight should be

26.5 tons instead of 22 tons.
Page 29-In sub-head, instead of figure "142," read

142/2.
In the first and second paragraphs, instead
of "Pz. Kw.," read Pz. Kpfw.
Under "Specifications" the weight should
be 27 tons instead of 22 tons.

Page 32-Under "Specifications" the weight should
be 26 tons instead of 24 tons.

Page 33-Sub-head should read Stu. G. IV ("Brumm-
bar) fir 15 cm Stu. H. 43 (Sd. Kfz. 166).
Under "Specifications" the Armament
should read Stu. H. 43 (15 cm s.I.G. 33).

Page 34-Heading should read S.P. Antitank Gun
"Rhinoceros" (formerly "Hornet").
Sub-head should read Pz. Jag. III/IV ("Nas-
horn") fir 8.8 cm Pak 43/1 (Sf) (Sd. Kfz. 164).
End of first paragraph should read Compara-
tive figures for weight and maximum road
speed of "Hornet" and "Ferdinand" are: 25
tons and 22 m.p.h., 72 tons and 1212 m.p.h.,
respectively.
Under "Specifications" the weight should
be 25 tons instead of 28 tons.

Page 37-Sub-head should read Pz. Kpfw. "Panther"
(7.5 cm Kw. K. 42-L/70) (Sd. Kfz. 171).
Second line of first paragraph should read
47 tons instead of 50 tons.
Under "Specifications" the weight should
47 tons instead of 50 tons. The armament
should read 7.5 cm Kw. K. 42-1 M. G. 34.

Page 38-Sub-head should read Pz. Kpfw. "Tiger"
(8.8 cm Kw. K. 36-L/56) (Sd. Kfz. 181).
Under "Specifications" the weight should
be 63 tons instead of 60 tons.

Page 39-Heading should read S.P. Antitank Gun-
"Elephant" (formerly "Ferdinand").
Sub-head should read Pz. Jag. "Tiger" (P)
"Elefant" fir 8.8 cm Pak 43/2 (Sd. Kfz. 184).
In first line read 72 tons instead of 80 tons.
In line eight of first paragraph read 2 2/5
inches instead of 6 1/2 inches.
Under "Specifications" the weight should
be 72 tons instead of 80 tons. Side armor
should read 60 mm instead of 160 mm.
Armament should read 8.8 cm Pak 43/2-
M. G. 34.

Page 40-Sub-head should read Pz. Jag. "Tiger" fiir
12.8 cm Pak 44 (Sd. Kfz. 186).
Under "Speci tc~B " armament should
read 12.8 cm

it } F^ t 4 i

Page 46-Sub-head should read 1. gp. Mun. Trsp. Kw.
(Sd. Kfz. 252).

Page 74.43-Sub-head of first vehicle should read
Fernschr. Kw. (Kfz. 72/1).

Page 74.84-German nomenclature of first vehicle
should read mittlerer Anhanger mit Betriebs-
stoffkesselanlage (o).

Page 101-Sub-head should read 21 cm Mrs. mit Mrs.
Laf. 18.
In last paragraph instead of "17 cm Mrs."
read 17 cm K. mit Mrs. Laf. 18.

Page 105-Sub-head should read 15 cm s. F. H. 18.
Page 107-Sub-head should read 10 cm K. 18.

First line of first paragraph should read The
10 cm Field Gun K. 18....
Under "Specifications" muzzle velocity
should be 2,68.Q f/s.

Page 109-Under "Specifications" weight of projectile
should read H.E. 33.2 lb.

Page 111-Under "Specifications" weight of projectile
should read (H.E.) 20.35 lb.; (A.P.) 20.75 lb.

Page 113-Sub-head should read 8.8 cm Pak 43/41.
First paragraph should read The Pak 43/41
instead of Pak 43.
In line three of the last paragraph read
Pak 43/41 instead of Pak 43.

Page 117-Under "Specifications" delete Weight (firing
position) ... 3,040 lb.

Page 123-First line in first paragraph should read
The 7.5 cm Pak 41, Germany's latest...

Page 125-Picture shown does not pertain to this item.
Page 134-Sub-head should read 2 cm s PzB (Solo-

thurn s/8-1100).
Page 136-Under "Specifications" rate of fire should

read 220 rounds (practical), 450 (theoretical).
Page 207-Sub-head should read 7.92 mm Karabinei

98K (Mauser-Kar. 98K).
Page 210-Sub-head should read 7.92 mm PzB 35 (p).
Page 214-Sub-head should read 7.92 mm M. G. 34/41.
Page 217-Sub-head should read 8.8 cm Raketenpan-

zerbiichse 43 (8.8 cm R PzB 43)-8.8 cm
Raketenpanzerbiichse 54 (8.8 cm R PzB 54).
Last word in first line should be spelled
Raketenpanzerbiichse.
Add to the end of first paragraph: An im-
proved model with a face shield is known as
8.8 cm R PzB 54.

Page 218-Sub-head should read Panzerfaust.
The first paragraph should read The Ger-
man rocket grenade, "Panzerfaust" (literally
"armor fist") .. .
Add the following as a fourth paragraph:
Three models of the Panzerfaust exist with
the following German nomenclature:

Panzerfaust 30
Panzerfaust Klein 30
Panzerfaust 60

Page 306-Sub-head should read 3.7 cm Stielgranate 41.
Volume II-Japanese Section
Page 114 (Page 113 in later editions). Under "Speci-

fications" Traverse should read 46°. (This
page refers to the 75 mm Field Gun, Model
95 (1935).)

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



0 , 1 FtF ENEMY MATERIEL

INDEX TO VOLUME I

GERMAN

Air Compressor ......................... 74.79

AIRCRAFT ARMAMENT

7.92 mm M. G. 15 ...................
7.92 mm M. G. 17 ...................
7.92 mm M. G. 81 ...................

13 mm M. G. 131 ..............
20 mm M. G. F. F. M. (Oerlikon) ...
20 mm M. G. 151/20 (Mauser) ......
30 mm Mk. 101 (Rheinmetall) .......
30 mm Mk. 108 A-3 ................

Airplane Fuel Tank Trailer ................
Ambulance ....................... 74.20,

AMMUNITION
Artillery Ammunition

5 cm Pzgr. Patr. 40 Pak ............
7.5/5.5 cm Pzgr. Patr. 41 (W) ........
8 cm Wurfgranate 39 ................
8.8 cm Pzgr. Patr. ...................
10.5 cm Gr. 39 Rot HL/C ............
10.5 cm "Sabot" Type H. E. Shell ....
10.5 cm Steel Cartridge Case for

Recoilless Gun .....................
17 cm Steel Cartridge Case,

Spiral Design .....................
28 cm Rifled Projectile ................

Bombs
H . s. 293 ...........................
PC 1000 Rs ........................

Grenades
Panzerwurfmine (L) ..................
3.7 cm Stielgranate 41 ...............
15 cm Stielgranate ...................
Gewehr Sprenggranate ................
Gewehr Panzergranate ................
Gross Gewehr Panzergranate ...........
Gewehr Propaganda Granate ..........
Schuss Gr. P-40 ............. ... ......
Gross Panzergranaten 61 u. 46 .........
Stielhandgranaten 24 u. 39 ..............
Eierhandgranate 39 ..................
Shaving Stick Grenade ..... ..........
Nebelhandgranate 39 .................
Nebelhandgranate 41 ..................
Blendkorper 1H u. 2H ................
26 mm Wurfgranate Patrone 326

Leuchtpistole ......................

219
220
221
222
251
252
253-
255

74.85
74.21

307
306.2

309
308
310
311

313

314
312

315
316

304.4
306

306.1
317
317

Wurfkorper Leuchtpistole ............
27 mm Multi-Star Signal Cartridge .....
Sprengpatrone fur Kampfpistole ........
Nebelpatrone fur Kampfpistole .........
Deutpatrone fur Kampfpistole .........
Fallschirm Leuchtpatrone fir

Kampfpistole ..................
Mines

Behelfs-Schiitzenmine S. 150 ...........
Glasmine 43 (f) ......................
Holzmine 42 .........................
Magnetic Hollow Charge Antitank Mine..
Panzerwurfmine (L) ..................
Riegel Mine 43 (R. Mi. 43)

Sprengriegel 43 (Spr. R. 43) .........
Sprengmine 35 .......................
Sprengmine 44 mit S. Mi. Z. 44 .........
Tellermine (T. Mi. 29) .................
Tellermine (T. Mi. 35) .................
Tellermine (T. Mi. 35-Stahl) ....... ...
Tellermine (T. Mi. 42) .................
Tellermine (T. Mi. Pilz 43) .............

Rocket Ammunition
8.8 cm R. Pz. B. Gr. ...................
15 cm Wurfgranate 41 .................
21 cm Wgr. 42 Spr. mit Hbgr. Z 35 K.....
28 cm Wurfkorper Spr.................
30 cm Wurfkorper Spr ...............
32 cm Wurfkorper M. Fl. 50 ............

> Rocket-Propelled Bomb ................
Ammunition, A. P., 7.5 cm for 7.5 cm Pak 41 .
Ammunition, A. P. C. B. C., H. E., 8.8 cm ....
Ammunition, Arrowhead, 5 cm ............
Ammunition, Hollow Charge, 10.5 cm .......
Amphibious Truck .......................

318 Anhanger
318 Anhanger
319 Anhanger
319 Anhanger
321 Anhinger
321 Anhanger
322 Anhanger
322 Anhanger
323 Anhanger
323 Anhanger

Anhanger
324 Anhanger

fur
firfiir
fiir
fur
fuir

fuir
fiir
fir
fur
fuir
fur

........... 62, 74.67 to 74.104
Erdkabel ...................
Fihrseil .................
Fernsprechbau ..............
Langmaterial ...............
Motorboot ................ .
Munition ............. 74.68,
Sammlerladegerat .........
Schlauchtender .............
Sturmboot ................
Tankspritze .......... ...
Tragflachen ..............

324
325
325
326
326

326

OFFICE CHIEF

304.7
304.6
304.3
304.5
304.4

304.2
305

304.8
304.1

301
303
302
304

357
356
355
354

354.1
353
316

306.2
308
307
310
58.2

0 inc.
74.74
74.72
74.73
74.73
74.72
74.69
74.78
74.78
74.94
74.77
74.91

Ind. 11 March, 1945RESTRICTED OF ORDNANCE

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLUME I

Anhanger fur Tragkraftspritze ............
Anhanger mit Betriebsstoffkesselanlage 74.84,
Anhinger (offen) ................... 74.82,
Antiaircraft Protection Truck ..............
Antiaircraft Survey Section Truck ..........
Antiaircraft Unit Car .....................
Armor, Tank (Chart) ............... 67, 68,

ARMORED CARS
Pz. Sp. Wg. II Luchs (Sd. Kfz. 123) "Lynx"
1. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 221, 222, 223) ....
s. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 231, 232, 263)

(6 R ad) ...........................
s. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 231, 232, 263)

(8 R ad) ...........................
M. G. Kw. (Kfz. 13) ..................
Fu. Kw. (Kfz. 14) ....................
s. gl. gp. Pkw. (Sd. Kfz. 247) ........
s. gl. gp. Pkw. (Sd. Kfz. 247) ........
1. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 221) .........
1. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 222) .........
1. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Fu.) (Sd. Kfz. 223) ...
s. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 231) ........
s. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 231) (8 Rad).
s. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Fu.) (Sd. Kfz. 232)
s. Pz. Sp. Wg. (Fu.) (Sd. Kfz. 232)

(8 R ad) ...........................
kl. Pz. Fu. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 260) .......
kl. Pz. Fu. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 261) .......
Pz. Fu. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 263) ..........
Pz. Fu. Wg. (Sd. Kfz. 263) (8 Rad) ..

Arrowhead Ammunition, 5 cm ..............
Artillery, Large Caliber (Chart) ............

ARTILLERY
Antiaircraft Artillery

2 cm Flak (Madsen) .................
2 cm Flak (30) ......................
2 cm Flak 38 ........................
2 cm Flak 38 Geb. ...... ...........
2 cm Flakvierling 38 .................
3.7 cm Flak 18 u. 36 ..................
4 cm Flak 28 (Bofors) ...............
5 cm Flak 41 ..................... .
8.8 cm Flak 18, 36, 37 ................
8.8 cm Flak 41 ......................
10.5 cm Flak 38, 39 .... ............

Antitank Artillery
2 cm Flak (Madsen) .................
2 cm Flak 38 ................. .......
2 cm Flak 38 Geb. ..................
2 cm Flakvierling 38 .................
2 cm s Pz. B. (Solothurn s/8-1100) ....
2.8/2.0 cm Pz. B. 41..................
3.7 cm Pak ..........................

GER k

74.77 4.2/2.8 cm Pak 41 ...............
74.85 4.7 cm Pak (t) (Skoda) .........
74.83 5 cm Pak 38 ...................
74.6 7.5 cm Pak 40 .................

74.40 7.5 cm Pak 97/38 ...............

74.24 7.5/5.5 cm Pak 41 ...............

69, 70 7.62 cm Pak 36 (r)...........
7.62 cm F. K. 39 (r) ...........
8.8 cm Pak 43 ..................

.1 8.8 cm Pak 43/41 .............
4 8.8 cm Flak 18, 36, 37 ...........

42 Field Artillery
7.5 cm L. G. 40 .................

43 7.5 cm 1. F. K. 18 ...............
74.59 7.5 cm 1. I. G. 18 ...............
74.60 7.62 cm Feldkanone 36 (r) .......

74.60 10 cm K. 18 ....................
74.61 10.5 cm L. G. 40 ...............
74.61' 10.5 cm 1. F. H. 18 ..............

74.62 10.5 cm 1. F. H. 18 (M) ........

74.62 15 cm K. 16 ........ . .. . ......

74.63 15 cm s. F. H. 18 ................

74.63 15 cm s. I. G. 33 ................

74.64 17 cm K. mit Mrs. Laf. 18......
21 cm Mrs. mit Mrs. Laf. 18 ......

74.64 Mortars
74.65 5 cm 1. Gr. W. 36 ...............
74.65 8 cm s. Gr. W. 34 ...............
74.66 10 cm Nebelwerfer 35 ...........
74.66 10 cm Nebelwerfer 40..........

307 12 cm s. Gr. W. 42 ..............
100.1 20 cm Leichte Ladungswerfer ....

Mountain Artillery
2 cm Flak 38 Geb. ..............

132 7.5 cm Geb. G. 36 ...............
135 10.5 cm Geb. H. 40.............

136 Recoilless Guns
137 7.5 cm L. G. 40 .................
133 10.5 cm L. G. 40 ..............

130.1 Self-Propelled Artillery
129 Pz. Jag. I fur 4.7 cm Pak (t) .......
125
111
112
109

132
136
137
133
134
131
130

OFFICE CHIEF A OF 0

IAN /

128
127
126
117
121
123
116
115

112.1
113
111

119
120
122

116.1
107
110
108

108.1
104.1

105
104
103
101

124
114

110.1
110.2

106
102

137
118

108.2

119
110

4
Gw. I fir 15 cm s. I. G. 33 ..............
Pz. Jag. II Aus. A-E u. F fir 7.5 cm Pak

40 (Sd. Kfz. 131) ...................
Pz. Jag. II Aus. D, E fur 7.62 cm Pak 36

(Sd. Kfz. 131) .....................
Gw. II fur 15 cm s. I. G. 33.............
Gw. II (Wespe) fur 10.5 cm le. F. H. 18/2

(Sd. Kfz. 124) .....................
Pz. Jag. Lr. S. fur 7.5 cm Pak 40/1 (Sd.

K fz. 135) ..........................
Gw. Lr. S. fr 15 cm s. F. H. 13 .........
Pz. Jag. 38 fur 7.5 cm Pak 40/3 (Sd. Kfz.

138) ..............................

RD ARfil RESTRICTED

5

11

12
13

14

15
16

19

Ind. 2 1 March, 1945

:.t~E B~~C

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLUME

Gw. fir 15 cm s. I. G. 33/1 (Sd. Kfz.
138/1) ............................

Pz. Jag. 38 fir 7.62 cm Pak 36 (r) (Sd.
Kfz. 139) .........................

Sturmgeschitz 7.5 cm K. (Sd. Kfz. 142)..
Sturmgeschiitz 7.5 cm K. (Sd. Kfz. 142)..
Sturmgeschiitz 1g. 7.5 cm Stu. K. (Sd.

Kfz. 142) ........................
Sturmgeschiitz 7.5 cm Stu. K. 40 (Sd. Kfz.

142) ... .........................
Sturmgeschiitz 10.5 cm Stu. H. 42 (Sd.

Kfz. 142/2) ........... ........
Stu. G. IV ("Brummbar") fur 15 cm Stu.

H. 43 (Sd. Kfz. 166) .............. ....
Pz. Jag. III/IV ("Nashorn") fur 8.8 cm

Pak 43/1 (Sf) (Sd. Kfz. 164) .........
Gw. III/IV ("Hummel") fur 15 cm s. F. H.

18/1 (Sd. Kfz. 165) ...... ........
Pz. Jag. ("Panther") fur 8.8 cm Pak 43/3

(Sd. Kfz. 173) .....................
Pz. Jag. ("Tiger") (P) "Elefant" fur 8.8

cm Pak 43/2 (Sd. Kfz. 184) ..........
Pz. Jag. ("Tiger") fir 12.8 cm Pak 44 (Sd.

K fz. 186) ..........................

3

GERMAN *

romb, Glider, Radio-Controlled ............. 315
20 Bomb, Rocket-Propelled ................... 316

"Bouncing Betty" ........................ 309
21 Box Car Trailer .................... 74.95, 74.96
26 Brno 7.92 mm M. G. 37 (t) ................. 216
26 "Brummbar" ............................. 33

"Bumblebee" ............................ 35
2 Bus, Motor, Heavy ...................... 74.48

28 Bus, Motor, Light ........................ 74.47
Bus, Motor, Medium ...................... 74.47

29 Cable Surveying Truck .................... 74.31
Car, Antiaircraft Unit, Light .............. 74.24

33 Car, Armored, Full-Tracked ("Lynx") ...... 8.1
Car, Armored, 4-Wheeled ................. 41

34 Car, Armored, 6-Wheeled ................. 42
Car, Armored, 8-Wheeled ................. 43

35 Car, Cable Surveying .................... 74.15
Car, Communications ..................... 74.3
Car, Cross-Country, Medium ............... 74.10

39 Car, Emergency Repair ................... 74.15
Car, Flash and Sound Ranging, Medium...... 74.12

40 Car, Machine Gun ........................ 74.59
Car, Passenger. Light .................... 74.1

Tank Guns Car, Personnel, Heavy ................... '
2 cm Kw. K. 30... 6, 7, 8, 10, 41, 42, 43, 65 Car, Personnel, Cross-Country, Heavy ......
2 cm Kw. K. 38................. 8.1, 41, 65 Car, Personnel, Armored, Cross-Country,
3.7 cm Kw. K. ............ ...... 22, 36, 65 Heavy .......................... 74.60,
3.7 cm Kw. K. (t) .................... . 18 Car, Personnel, Medium ...................
5 cm Kw. K. (short) ................ 23, 65 Car, Personnel, Cross-Country, Medium .....
5 cm Kw. K. 39 ................. 24, 25, 65 Car, Radio ..... 74.4, 74.5, 74.11, 74.13, 74.14,
7.5 cm Kw. K. (short).... 25, 26, 31, 36, 65 Car, Radio, Armored, Small ...............
7.5 cm Ig. Kw. K. ...................... 27 Car, Radio, Armored .....................
7.5 cm Kw. K. 40 .............. 31, 32, 65 Car, Radio, Armored, 8-Wheeled ...........
7.5 cm Kw. K. 42 .................. 37, 65 Car, Reconnaissance ....................
7.5 cm Kw. K. 43 ................... 37, 65 Car, Reconnaissance, Armored, Light .......
7.5/5.5 cm Taper Bore Kw. K. 41.......... 65 Car, Command, Reconnaissance ............
8.8 cm Kw. K. 36 ................... 38, 65 Car, Scout, Armored, Heavy ......... 74.63,
8.8 cm Kw. K. 43 .................. 38.2, 65 Car, Scout, Armored, Heavy, 8-Wheeled

Automotive Equipment (see Cars, Trucks, etc.) 74.63,
Backanhanger ...................... 74.85, 74.86 Car, Scout, Armored, Light ......... 74.61,

Beacon Trailer ..................... 74.87, 74.89 Car, Signal Communications ...............

Befehspanzerkraftwagen .................... 3 Car, Survey Section, Light ........... 74.5,
Behelfs-Schiitzenmine ..................... 304.7 Car, Telephone Exchange ...............

Beiwagen .... .... ................. .... 74.67 Carbine, 7.92 mm Gewehr 33/40..........

Beleuchtungsanhanger .................... 74.86 Carriage, Field Gun ....................

Beobachtungskraftwagen ........... 47, 48, 74.27 Carriage, Gun Motor ....... (See S. P. Arti
g Carrier, Ammunition (On French - Lorraine

Bergman 9 mm Submachine Gun ........ 204, 205 Chassis)...........................
Betriebs-Funkempfangsanhanger ........... 74.89 Carrier, Ammunition, Armored, Light......
Betriebsstoffkesselkraftwagen ........ 74.50, 74.51 Carrier, Personnel .....................
Bildkraftwagen .......................... 74.41 Carrier, Personnel, Cross-Country, Light,
Blendkorper ............................. 323 ,74.1,
Bockwagen ................ .......... 74.95, 74.96 Carrier, Personnel, Armored, Light ........
Bofors Antiaircraft Gun ............. , .19 Carrier, Personnel, Armored, Medium ......

RESTRICTED OFCE CHIE 1 March, 1945 Ind.

74.16

74.17

74.61
74.8
74.9

74.60
74.65
74.66
74.66
74.23

47
60

74.64

74.64
74.62
74.10
74.11
74.6

74.13
206.2

103
llery)

17
46

74.22

74.2
44
45

3

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLU1( tMLy r

Carrier, Pontoon .................... ..... . 74.97
Carrier, Pontoon, Light ................... 74.96
Cartridges, Propelling, Rifle Grenade (Chart) 320
Cartridge H. E., for 27 mm Grenade Pistol... 325
Cartridge, Signal, Multi-Star, 27 mm ........ 325
Cartridge Case, Steel, for 10.5 cm Recoilless

Gun .................................. . 313
Cartridge Case, Steel, Spiral Design, 17 cm... 314
Charging Truck ......................... 74.38
Compressor, Air .... ................ ..... 74.79
Chemical Warfare Vehicles ............... 63
Commercial Truck ........................ 74.24
Crane, Gantry, Portable ................... 62.1
Cross-Country Truck ........... 74.25, 74.26, 74.39
Deutpatrone fur Kampfpistole .............. 326
Dieseleisbereiter als Anhanger ............. 74.81
Direction & Range Finder Trailer ..... 74.80,.74.90
Director, Antiaircraft ................. 175, 176
Dischargers, Rifle, Spigot & Cup Types ...... 320
Doughkneading Trailer ................... 74.79
Druckereikraftwagen .................... 74.33
Drucklufterzeuger als Anhinger ............ 74.79
Egg Hand Grenade ...................... 321
Eierhandgranate ......................... 321
Electrical Repair Truck ................... 61
"Elephant" .............................. 39
Engines, Armored Force Vehicles (Chart) 73, 74
Fallschirmjager Gewehr ................... 209
Fallschirm Leuchtpatrone fir Kampfpistole.. 326
Faustpatrone ........................... 218
Feldhaubitze .................... 105, 108,108.1
Feldkanone .................... 115, 116.1, 120
Feldfernkabelkraftwagen ............ 74.26; 74.40
"Ferdinand" ............................. 39
Fernsprechbaukraftwagen ................ 74.38
Fernsprech-Betriebskraftwagen . .74.13, 74.28, 74.42
Fernsprechkraftwagen ......... 74.17, 74.27, 74.39
Fernsprech-Vermittlungsanhanger .......... 74.88
Fernschreibkraftwagen ........ 74.28, 74.42, 74.43
Field Telephone Cable Truck ......... 74.26, 74.40

FIRE CONTROL

Antiaircraft Directors
Kommando-Gerit 36 .................. 175
Kommando-Gerat 40 .................. 176

Sight Mount for 7.5 cm Howitzer (le. F. K.
18) ................................. 177

Sight Mount for 10.5 cm Howitzer (le. F. H.
18) ................................. 177

Sight Mount for 15 cm Howitzer (s. I. G. 33) 177
Sight Mount for 7.5/5.5 cm A. T. Gun (Pak

41) ................................. 178
Sight Mount for 8.8 icm A. T. Gun (Pak

43/41) .............. . . .... .

Ind. 4 1 March, 1945 ICEF

GERMAN *

Sight Mount for 7.5 cm (Stu. K. 40) on Pz.
Kpfw. III Chassis F8, w/o rotary cupola.. 179

Sight Mount for 7.5 cm (Stu. K. 40) S. P. on
Pz. Kpfw. III Chassis ................. 179

Sight Mount for 7.5 cm Pak 40 mounted on
38 (t) Czech Chassis .................. 180

Sight Mount for 7.62 cm Pak 36 (r) mounted
on 38 (t) Czech Chassis .. .......... 180

Sight Mount for 10.5 cm (Stu. H. 42) on Pz.
Kpfw. III Chassis ..................... 181

Sight Mount for 15 cm s. F. H. 13 on Lor-
raine Chassis ........................ 181

Sights, Tank and Armored Car (Chart).... 66
Fire Engine ....................... 74.52, 74.53
Fire Extinguisher Truck ................... 74.52
Fire Pump, Motor, Transportable ........... 74.76
Flak (Flugzeugabwehrkanone) .... 109, 111,

112, 125, 129, 130.1, 132, 133, 135, 136, 137
Flakkraftwagen ............... 74.23,74.24, 74.41
Flakmesstruppkraftwagen ................. 74.40
Flakvierling ............... . .......... . . 133
Flame-thrower (on Light Tank) ........... 9
Flame-thrower (on Medium Tank) ......... 30
Flammenwerfer ........................ 9, 30
Flash Ranging Station Truck .............. 74.35
Flash Ranging Truck ............... 74.33, 74.39
Flugbetriebsstoffkesselkraftwagen .......... 74.51
Flugbetriebsstoff-Kesselwagen als Anhanger.. 74.85
Fuel Servicing Truck ............... 74.50, 74.51
Fuel Tank Trailer .................. 74.84, 74.85
Funkanhanger ........................... 74.88
Funkbetriebskraftwagen ................ 74.43
Funkhorchkraftwagen ..................... 74.44
Funkkraftwagen ..... 74.4, 74.5, 74.11, 74.13,

74.14, 74.29, 74.44, 74.60
Funkmastkraftwagen ............... 74.30, 74.46
Gantry Crane, Portable .................... 62.1
Gebirgsgeschiitz .......................... 118
Gebirgshaubitze .......................... 108.2
Gefechtskraftwagen ..................... 74.15
Generator Trailer ........................ 74.86
Generator, Transportable ....... 74.74, 74.75, 74.76
Geschiitz ............. 100.1, 104, 110, 119, 122
Gewehr ............................ 208, 208.1
Gewehr, Fallschirmjager .................. 209
Gewehr Panzergranate ........... 317, 318, 319
Gewehr Propaganda Granate .............. 318
Gewehr-Sprenggranate ............ ,........ 317
Glasmine .............................. 304.6
Glider Bomb, Radio-Controlled ............. 315
Granatbiichse ............................ 212
Granatwerfer ................... 106, 114, 124
Grenade, Hand or Rifle, Antipersonnel ...... 317
Grenade, Hand, Antitank, Hollow Charge... 304.4
Grenade, Hand, Egg-Type ....... .......... 321
Grenade, Hand, Stick ..................... 321
Grenade, Hand, Smoke ............... 322, 323
Grenade, Hollow Charge ................ 319
Grenade. Pistol ........................... 324

RESTRICTED

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLUME I

Grenade, Pistol, Illuminating Star on Para-
chute

Grenade, Pistol, Indicator .....
Grenade, Pistol, Smoke .......
Grenade, Rifle, Antitank ......
Grenade, Rifle, Hollow Charge,
Grenade, Rifle, Propaganda ....
Grenade, Rocket, Antitank ....
Grenade, Shaving Stick .......
Grenade, Smoke ............
Grenade, Stick ...............
Grenade Dischargers, Rifle ....
"Grizzly Bear" ...............
Grosskiihlbehalteranhanger ....
Gun, Airborne, Recoilless .....

............ 326

............ 326

.. .... ... . 326

........ 317, 318
H.E.A.T..... 319
............ 318
............ 357
............ 322
............ 323
........ 306, 306.1
............ 320
............ 33
............ 74.82
............ 119

Gun, Antiaircraft .......... 125, 129, 130.1,
Gun, Antiaircraft/Antitank (Ex-Danish),

132, 133,
Gun, Antitank ........ 112.1, 113, 115, 116,

117, 121, 123, 126, 127, 128, 130, 131,
Gun, Field .......... 103, 104.1, 107, 116.1,
Gun, Machine, Aircraft,

219, 220, 221, 222, 251, 252, 253,
Gun, Machine, Dual-Purpose ...... 213, 214,
Gun, Machine, Heavy (Ex-Czech) ..........
Gun, Mountain ...........................
Gun, Mountain, Antiaircraft/Antitank ......
Gun, Multi-Purpose .............. 109, 111,
Gun, Railway ............................
Gun, Recoilless ....................... 110,
Guns, Self-Propelled (Chart) ........... 71,
Gun, Self-Propelled ....... 4, 11, 12, 15, 19,

21, 26, 27, 28, 28.1, 29, 33, 34, 39,
Gun, Submachine ........... 204, 205, 206,
Guns, Tank (Chart) ......................
Guns, Tapered Bore .............. 123, 128,
Gun-Howitzer ............................
Haubitze ...... 100.1, 105, 108, 108.1, 108.2,
"Hum m el" ................. ...........
H olzm ine ............................ .
Horchfunkpeil-Kraftwagen ................
"H ornet" ................................
Hose Truck ..............................
Howitzer, Heavy .........................
Howitzer, Medium ........................
Howitzer, Mountain ......................
Howitzer, Field, Light ....................
Howitzer, Infantry ................... 104,
Howitzer, Self-Propelled .... 5, 13, 14, 16, 20,
"Hunting Panther" ................... ...
Ice Maker, Diesel Engine ..................
Indicator Grenade ........................
Instandsetzungkraftwagen .................
Interceptor Truck ........................
Jeep (Volkswagen) .......................
Jeep, Amphibious ........................
Kabelmesskraftwagen .............. 74.15,
Kampfpistole ............................

RESTRICTED 1 March, 1945

GERMAN *

135

136

134
120

255
215
216
118
137
112

100.2
119

72

40
206.1

65
131
108
122

35
304.3
74.45

34
74.54

101
105

108.2
108.1

122
35

38.1
74.81

326
74.7

74.25
59

58.1
74.31

201

.......

Machine Guns .......... 213, 214, 215, 216,
219, 220, 221, 222, 251, 252, 253,

Machine Shop Truck .....................
Madsen Antiaircraft Gun ..................
Maintenance Truck ............ 74.18, 74.21,
Mannschaftskraftwagen ..... 44.45, 60, 74.22,
Maschinengewehr ....... 213, 214, 215, 216,

219, 220, 221, 222, 251, 252, 253,
Maschinengewehrkraftwagen ..............
Maschinenpistole ............ 204, 205, 206,
Maschinensatz als Anhanger .... 74.74, 74.75,
Mauser 20 mm Machine Gun ...............
Mauser 7.92 mm Rifle ................. 207,

255
61

132
74.32
74.23

255
74.59
206.1
74.76

252
208.1

Measurement Range and Equipment Truck ... 74.36
Messtellen-und-Geratkraftwagen ........... 74.36
Messtruppkraftwagen ...... 74.5, 74.6, 74.12, 74.40
Meteorological Truck ................ 74.35, 74.45
Mine, Antipersonnel ..... 304.6, 304.7, 304.8, 305
Mine, Antitank,

301, 302, 303, 304, 304.1, 304.2, 304.3, 304.5
Mine, Antitank, Hollow Charge, Magnetic.... 304.5
M ine, Glass ........................... . 304.6
M obile Siren ............................. 74.4
M orser ............................. 100.1, 101
Morserlafette ........... ... ... 100.1, 101, 103
Mortar .......... 102,'106, 110.1, 110.2, 114, 124
Mortar Shell-"Bouncing Betty" ........... 309
Mortar, Spigot ........................... 102
Motorcycle, Heavy (With Sidecar) ......... 58
Motorcycle Tractor ....................... 50

Ind. 5CSCCI 1D vu

Kanone ........... 100.1, 100.2, 103, 104.1,
107, 115, 116.1, 120

Karabiner ........................... 207, 208.2
Kettenschlepper ..................... 74.57, 74.58
"King Tiger" Tank ...................... 38.2
Kommando-Gerat ..................... 175, 176
Krad ................................. 50, 58
Kraftfahrdrehleiter ....................... 74.55
Kraftfahrsirene ......................... 74.4
Kraftfahrspritze ......... ........... 74.52, 74.53
Kraftomnibus ...................... 74.47, 74.48
Krankenkraftwagen ................. 74.20, 74.21
Ladder, Fire-Fighting, Motorized ........... 74.55
Ladungswerfer ........................... 102
Lastkraftwagen (offen),

74.24, 74.25, 74.26, 74.37, 74.46, 74.52
Launcher, Recoilless, Antitank Bomb ........ 218
Launchers, Rocket ..... 48.1, 217, 351, 352, 352.1
Leuchtfeueranhanger ............... 74.87, 74.89
Leuchtpistole .......................... 201
Lichtauswertekraftwagen ................ 74.33
Lichtmessgeratkraftwagen ................. 74.39
Lichtmesstellenkraftwagen ................ 74.35
Luger 9 mm Pistol ........... .............. 202
"Lynx" ................. ............... 8.1

g~N~~i~SMA

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLUME ,

Motor-Karrete ......................... 49

Motorspritze als Anhanger ................. 74.76
Mountain Weapons .................. 108.2, 118
Munitionstransport ................... 17, 46
Nachrichtenkraftwagen .... 74.2, 74.3,. 74.10, 74.11
Nachrichtenwerkstattkraftwagen ........... 74.48
"Nashorn" ............................. 34
Navigations-Funkpeilanhanger ........ 74.80, 74.90
Nebelhandgranate .................... 322, 323
Nebelpatrone fur Kampfpistole ............. 326
Nebelwerfer .............. 110.1, 110.2, 351, 352
Oerlikon 20 mm Machine Gun .............. 251
Oven, Field ........................ 74.85, 74.86
Oxygen Tank Truck ..................... 74.55
Pak (Panzerabwehrkanone),

112.1, 113, 116, 117, 121, 123, 126, 127, 128, 130
"Panther," Tank, Heavy ................. 37
"Panther," S-P Antitank or Assault Gun.... 38.1
"Panther," Hunting ...................... 38.1
Panzerbiichse .............. 131, 134, 210, 211
Panzerfaust .... ......................... 218
Panzerfunkwagen ...... .......... . 74.65, 74.66
Panzergranate Patrone .......... 306.2, 307, 308
Panzerjager .. 4, 11, 12, 15, 19, 21, 34, 38.1, 39, 40
Panzerkampfwagen ..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,

18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38, 38.2
Panzerkampfwagen-Nachbildung ........... 74.8
Panzerspahwagen,

8.1, 41, 42, 43, 74.61, 74.62, 74.63, 74.64
Panzerwerfer ............................ 48.1
Panzerwurfmine .................. ...... . 304.4
Peilkraftwagen .......................... 74.31
Personenkraftwagen ..... 59, 74.1, 74.2, 74.8,

74.9, 74.10, 74.16, 74.17, 74.60, 74.61
Personenkraftwagen (Gepanzerte),

44, 45, 46, 74.60, 74.61
Photographic Truck ...................... 74.41
Pionierkraftwagen .................. 74.37, 74.39
Pistol, Signal and Grenade ................. 201
Pistol, Automatic .................... 202, 203
Pistole ........................... . 202, 203
Plow, Snow ................ 74.101, 74.102, 74.103
Pontonwagen ...................... 74.96, 74.97
Pontoon Carrier .................... 74.96, 74.97
Prime Movers. .51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 74.58, 74.59
Printing Press, Mobile ................... 74.33
Projectile, Rifled, 28 cm ................. 312
Projectile, Rocket ..... 353, 354, 354.1, 355, 356
Projector, Rocket ..................... 351, 352
Projector, Rocket, Self-Propelled ........... 48.1
Propaganda Grenade ..................... 318
Protzkraftwagen .................... 74.21, 74.22
"Piippchen" .............................. 352.1
Radio Antenna Truck ................ 74.30, 74.46
Radio Beacon Truck ...................... 74.31
Radio-Controlled Glider Bomb .............. 315
Radio Exchange Office Trailer .............. 74.89
Radio Interception Truck "...
Radio Teletype Truck ........

Ind. 6 1 March, 1945

............. 74.44

...... (a 74.43

OFFICE CHIEF

GERMAN

Radio Trailer ............................ 74.88
Radio Truck ....................... 74.29, 74.44
Radschlepper ....................... 74.56, 74.57
Railway Guns ..................... 100.1,100.2
Raketenpanzerbichse ..................... 217
Raketenpanzerbuchse Granate ............. 357
Raketenwerfer .......................... 352.1
Rampenwagen ....... ... ................ 74.98
Range Finder Truck ..................... 74.36
Raupenschlepper ................. 57, 74.58, 74.59
Recoilless Guns ..................... 110, 119
Recoilless Gun Ammunition ................ 313
Reconnaissance Cars ............... 47, 60, 74.23
Reconnaissance Truck ................... 74.27
Refrigeration Trailer ..................... 74.82
Rheinmetall 30 mm Aircraft Cannon ........ 253
"Rhinoceros" ............................ 34
Riegel M ine .......................... .. . 304.2
Rifle ................................ ... 207
Rifle, Antitank ....................... 210, 211
Rifle, Automatic, Paratroop ............... 209
Rifle, Grenade-Launching .................. 212
Rifle, Semi-Automatic ........... 208, 208.1, 208.2
Rifled Projectile ......................... 312
Rockets ...................... (see Ammunition)
ROCKET LAUNCHERS

8.8 cm Raketenwerfer 42-"Piippchen".. 352.1
8.8 cm Raketenpanzerbiichse 43 (8.8 cm

R. PzB 43)-8.8 cm Raketenpanzer-
biichse 54 (8.8 cm R. PzB 54) ........ 217

15 cm Nebelwerfer 41 ............
15 cm Panzerwerfer 42 (Sd. Kfz. N. W
21 cm Nebelwerfer 42 ............

Rocket-Propelled Bomb ...............
"Royal Tiger" Tank . ...............
Sabot Shell, H. E., 10.5 cm .............
Sammlerkraftwagen ..................
Sauerstoff-Kesselkraftwagen ...........
Schallausnahme-Kraftwagen ...........
Schallauswerte-Kraftwagen ............
Scheibenzuganhanger .................
Scheinwerferkraftwagen . .74.18, 74.19, 7
Schlauchkraftwagen .................
Schlauchtender .......................
Schmeisser 9 mm Submachine Gun ......

.... 352

.41) 48.1
.... 351

.... 316

.... 38.2

.... 311
.... 74.38
.... 74.55

.... 74.34

.... 74.34

... 74.100

4.20, 74.39
.... 74.54

.... 74.54

.... 206

Schneepflug ................ 74.101, 74.102, 74.103
Schuss Granate .......................... 319
Schwimmkraftwagen ................. 58.1, 58.2
Searchlight Truck ............. 74.18, 74.19, 74.20
Self-Propelled Artillery ............. See Artillery
Shaving Stick Grenade .................... 322
Shell, H. E., 10.5 cm (Sabot Type) .......... 311
Shell, Mortar, 8 cm "Bouncing Betty" ....... 309
Sidecar for Motorcycle ....... ............. 74.67
Sights for Tanks .and Armored Cars (Chart).. 66
SIGHTING EQUIPMENT

for 7.5 cm Howitzer, 1. F. K. 18 ........ 177
for 10.5 cm Howitzer, 1. F. H. 18 ....... 177

F :owitzer, s. I. G. 33 ........ 177

OF ORDNANCE RESTRICTED

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLUME

for 7.5/5.5 cm Antitank Gun, Pak 41....
for 8.8 cm Antitank Gun, Pak 43/41....
for 7.5 cm (Stu. K. 40) S. P. on Pz. Kw.

III Chassis F8, w/o rotary cupola .....
for 7.5 cm (Stu. K. 40) S. P. on Pz. Kw.

III Chassis .....................
for 7.5 cm Pak 40 mounted on Czech 38

(t) Tank ........ ..... ........
for 7.62 cm Pak 36 (r) S. P. on Czech 38

(t) Chassis ...... ..... .....
for 10.5 cm (Stu. H. 42) on Pz. Kw. III

Chassis ........ ..... ... ..... .
for 15 cm s. F. H. 13 on Lorraine Chassis

Signal Cartridge .........................
Signal Communication Truck ......... 74.2,
Signal Repair Truck .......................
Siren, M obile .............................
SMALL ARMS

Machine Guns
7.92 mm M. G. 15 ...................
7.92 mm M. G. 17 ...................
7.92 mm M. G. 34 ...................
7.92 mm M. G. 34/41 ................
7.92 mm M. G. 37 (t) (Brno) .........
7.92 mm M. G. 42 ...................
7.92 mm M. G. 81 ..................

178 Spare Parts Truck ...........
178 Spigot Mortar ...............

Spiral Design Cartridge Case ...
179 Sprengmine ..................

Sprengpatrone fir Kampfpistole
179

180

180

181
181
325

74.3
74.48
74.4

219
220
213
214
216
215
221

13 mm M. G. 131 .................... 222
20 mm M. G. F. F. M. (Oerlikon)..... 251
20 mm M. G. 151/20 (Mauser) ....... 252
30 mm Mk. 101 (Rheinmetall) ........ 253
30 mm Mk. 108 A-3 .................. 255

Pistols
9 mm Pistole '08 (Luger) ............ 202
9 mm Pistole 38 (Walther) ........... 203
27 mm Leuchtpistole (Walther) ....... 201

Rifles
7.92 mm Gewehr 33/40 ............... 206.2
7.92 mm Karabiner 98K (Mauser-Kar.

98K) ............................ 207
7.92 mm Gewehr 41 (W) ............. 208
7.92 mm Gewehr 41 (M) ............. 208.1
7.92 mm Karabiner 43 ................ 208.2
7.92 mm Fallschirmjager Gewehr 42

(F. G. 42) ......................... 209
7.92 mm PzB 35 (p) ................. 210
7.92 mm Panzerbuchse 39 (Pz. B. 39)... 211
7.92 mm Granatbuchse 39 (Gr. B. 39)... 212

Submachine Guns
7.92 mm M. P. 43 .................. 206.1
9 mm M. P. 181 (Bergmann) ......... 204
9 mm M. P. 34/1 (Bergmann) ........ 205
9 mm M. P. 38 u. M. P. 40 (Schmeisser) 206

Smoke Grenade ................ 322, 323, 326
Snow Plows ............... 74.101, 74.102, 74.103
Solothurn 2 cm Antitank Gun .............. 134
Sonderanhanger,

74.70, 74.71, 74.80, 74.81, 74.92, 74.93, 74.94
Sound Detector Truck .................... 74.34
Sound Plotting Truck .................... 74.34
Sound Equipment Trailer ................ 74.98

RESTRICTED CJ, 41 71^

GERMAN

. . . . . . . . . . 61

. . . . . . . . . . 102

............ 314

... .. .. 305, 304.8

............ 325
Sprengriegel . .. .............. .......... .
Stick Grenade ........................ 306,
Stielgranate ........ ................ . 306,
Stielhandgranate .........................
Sturmgeschiitz ............... 26, 27, 28, 2
Sturmgewehr 44 ..........................
Submachine Guns .............. (see Small A
Supporting Trailer ........................
Surveying Trailer ........................
TANKS

Pz. Kpfw. I Aus. A (Sd. Kfz. 101) ....
Pz. Kpfw. I Aus. B. (Sd. Kfz. 101) ....
Pz. Kpfw. I kl. Pz. Bef. Wg. (Sd. Kfz.

265) ...........................
Pz. Kpfw. II Aus. al, a2, a3, b, c.......
Pz. Kpfw. II Aus. A, B, C (Sd. Kfz. 121)
Pz. Kpfw. II Aus. D, E (Sd. Kfz. 121)...
Pz. Kpfw. II (F) (Sd. Kfz. 122) Flam-

menwerfer....... .... .....
Pz. Kpfw. II Aus. F (Sd. Kfz. 121).....
Pz. Kpfw. 38 (t) ..................
Pz. Kpfw. III Aus. A, B, C, D, E (Sd. Kfz.

141)....... .... ........
Pz. Kpfw. III Aus. F, G, H (Sd. Kfz. 141)
Pz. Kpfw. III Aus. J, K, (Sd. Kfz. 141)
Pz. Kpfw. III Aus. L, M, N. 0 (Sd. Kfz.

141) ..... ..... ...........
Pz. Kpfw. III (Fl. W. 41) ...........
Pz. Kpfw. IV Aus. A, B, C, D, E (Sd.

Kfz. 161) ...................... ...
Pz. Kpfw. IV Aus. fl, F2, G, H, K (Sd.

K fz. 161) .........................
Pz. Kpfw. V ....... ................
Pz. Kpfw. "Panther" (7.5 cm Kw. K.-

42-L/70) (Sd. Kfz. 171) ...........
Pz. Kpfw. "Tiger" (8.8 cm Kw. K. 36-

L/56) (Sd. Kfz. 181) ...........
Pz. Kpfw. "Tiger" (8.8 cm Kw. K. 43-

L/71) (Sd. Kfz. 182) ...............
Tanks (Chart) ...........................
Tank Destroyer ............. (see S. P. Artil

304.2
306.1
306.1

321
9, 33
206.1
rms)
74.95
74.90

38.2
64

lery)
Tank, Dummy ........................... 74.8
Tank Guns ........... ........ (see Artillery)
Tank, Heavy, Experimental ............... 36
Tank, Heavy ("Panther") .................. 37
Tank, Heavy ("Tiger") ................... 38
Tank, Heavy (Redesigned "Tiger") ........ 38.2
Tank, Light ........... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18
Tank, Command, Light ................... 3
Tank, Light, Flamethrower ................ 9
Tank, Medium ......... 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32
Tank, Medium, Flamethrower ............. 30
Tank Transporter .............. 62, 74.99, 74.100
Tankspritze ................... ... ........ . 74.53
Taper Bore Ammunition ................... 306.2
Taper Bore Guns ................ 123, 128, 131

1 March, 1945 Ind. 7

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



INDEX TO VOLUME GERMAN

Teigknetanhanger ....................... 74.79
Telephone Construction Truck ............. 74.38
Telephone Exchange Car .................. 74.13
Telephone Exchange Trailer ............... 74.88
Telephone Exchange Truck ................ 74.42
Telephone Generator Truck ................ 74.28
Telephone Truck ......................... 74.17
Teletype Connection Trailer ................ 74.87
Teletype Truck ................ 74.28, 74.42, 74.43
Tellermine ............. 301, 302, 303, 304, 304.1
Tiefladeanhanger ....................... .. 74.99
Tiefladeanhanger fir Panzerkampfwagen,

62, 74.99, 74.100
"Tiger" Heavy Tank ...................... 38
"Tiger" Redesigned Heavy Tank ........... 38.2
"Tiger," King or Royal .................... 38.2
Tractor, Heavy .......................... 74.57
Tractor, Light ...................... 74.56, 74.57
Tractor, Medium .................... 74.56, 74.58
Tractor, Motorcycle ....................... 50
Trailers ..................... 74.67 to 74.100 inc.
Trailer for Airplane Wings ................ 74.91
Trailer for Assault Boat .................. 74.94
Trailer, Airplane, Fuel Tank ............... 74.85
Trailer, Beacon .... ................. 74.87, 74.89
Trailer, Box Car ................... .74.95, 74.96
Trailer, Direction and Range Finder... 74.80, 74.90
Trailer, Doughkneading ................... 74.79
Trailer, Fuel Tank ....................... 74.84
Trailer, Generator, Light ................. 74.86
Trailer, Radio ........................... . 74.88
Trailer, Radio Exchange Office ............. 74.89
Trailer, Refrigeration, Large .............. 74.82
Trailer, Sound Equipment ................. 74.98
Trailer, Supporting, Light ................. 74.95
Trailer, Surveying, Heavy ................. 74.90
Trailer, Telephone Exchange .............. 74.88
Trailer, Teletype Connection ............... 74.87
Trailer, W inch ...................... ..... . 74.100
Train, W orkshop .......................... 61
Transporter, Tank .............. 62, 74.99, 74.100
Truck, Airplane Fuel Servicing ............ 74.51
Truck, /4 -ton, Amphibious ................ 58.2
Truck, Antiaircraft Protection ............. 74.6
Truck, Antiaircraft Survey Section ........ 74.40
Truck, Antiaircraft Unit ............ 74.23, 74.41
Truck, Cable Surveying .................. 74.31
Truck, Charging ......................... 74.38
Truck, Commercial, Light (Open) .......... 74.24
Truck, Cross-Country (Open) ... 74.25, 74.26, 74.39
Truck, Electrical Repair .................. 61
Truck, Fire Extinguisher ................. 74.52
Truck, Flash Ranging. .............. 74.33, 74.39
Truck, Flash Ranging Station .............. 74.35
Truck, Fuel Servicing ....... ........ 74.50, 74.51
Truck, Hose .................. ...... ...... 74.54
Truck, Interceptor ........................ 74.45
Truck, Light .............. . . .

h, 1945 OFFICEHI

Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,
Truck,

Lim ber ........................... 74.22
Machine Shop ............. '...... . 61
Maintenance ........... 74.18, 74.21, 74.32
Measurement Range and Equipment.. 74.36
Meteorological ....... ....... 74.35, 74.45
Motor, Heavy (Open) ............. 74.46
Motor, Medium (Closed) ........... 74.37
Motor, Medium (Open) ............ 74.37
Oxygen Tank ..................... 74.55
Photographic ..... . ... .......... 74.41
Radio ....................... 74.29, 74.44
Radio Antenna ............... 74.30, 74.46

Truck, Radio Beacon ................... 74.31
Truck, Radio Interception ................. 74.44
Truck, Radio Teletype ......... .......... 74.43
Truck, Range Finder ..................... 74.36
Truck, Reconnaissance .................... 74.27
Truck, Searchlight, Light ...... 74.18, 74.19, 74.20
Truck, Signal Communications ........ 74.2, 74.3
Truck, Signal Repair ..................... 74.48
Truck, Sound Detector .. ................. 74.34
Truck, Sound Plotting .................... 74.34
Truck, Spare Parts ....................... 61
Truck, Telephone ......................... 74.17
Truck, Field Telephone Cable ......... 74.26, 74.40
Truck, Telephone Construction ............. 74.38
Truck, Telephone Exchange ............... 74.42
Truck, Telephone Generator ............... 74.28
Truck, Teletype .......... ..... 74.28, 74.42, 74.43
Truck, Workshop ...................... 61, 74.49
Truppenluftschutzkraftwagen .............. 74.6
Vehicles, Chemical Warfare ................ 63
Vehicle, Observation, Armored, 4-wheeled/

Tracked ............................... 48
Vehicle, Reconnaissance, Wheeled/Tracked... 49
Vehicle, Repair, Small ..................... 74.7
Vermessungsanhanger .................... 74.90
Vermessungsgeratkraftwagen .............. 74.36
Verstarkerkraftwagen .............. 74.18, 74.32
Volkswagen ......................... 58.1, 59
Vollgatter ............................... 74.98
Waffenmeister-Geratkraftwagen ............ 74.37
Waffenmeister-Werkstattkraftwagen ........ 74.37
Wagon, Bridging .... .................... 74.98
Walther 7.92 mm Rifle .........
Walther 9 mm Pistol, 38 ......
Walther 27 mm Signal Pistol ...
"W asp" ................ ..
Water Tank, Fire Fighting ......
W erkstattzug .................
Wetterkraftwagen ............
Winch Trailer ................
Workshop Train .............
Workshop Truck ...............

....... 208

.... . 203

....... 201

....... 14

. ... . 74.53
.. 61, 74.49
.74.35, 74.45
...... 74.100

..... 61
.... 61, 74.49

Wurfgranate . .. . .. . . 309,
Wurfgranate Patrone 326 Leuchtpistole .....
Wurfkorper Leuchtpistole .................
Wurfkorper Spr. .......................

S aftwagen ........... 51, 52, 53, 54, 55,

1F OfbiANCE RESTRIC

356
324
324

354.1
56

Ind. 8 1 Marc] TED

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



CATALO OF ENEMY ,MATERIEL

INDEX TO WEAPONS BYiALiBER

GERMAN

7.92 mm
Submachine Gun, M. P. 43 ...............
Carbine, Gewehr 33/40 ..................
Rifle, Kar. 98K .........................
Semiautomatic Rifle, Gewehr 41 (W) ......
Semiautomatic Rifle, Gewehr 41 (M) ......
Semiautomatic Rifle, Kar. 43 .............
Automatic Rifle, Paratroop, F. G. 42 .......
Antitank Rifle, Pz. B. 35 (p) ..........
Antitank Rifle, Pz. B. 39 ...............
Grenade Launching Rifle, Gr. B. 39 ........
Dual-Purpose Machine Gun, M. G. 34 ......
Dual-Purpose Machine Gun, M. G. 34/41 ...
Dual-Purpose Machine Gun, M. G. 42 ......
Heavy Machine Gun, M. G. 37 (t) .........
Flexible Aircraft Machine Gun, M. G. 15....
Fixed Aircraft Machine Gun, M. G. 17....
Flexible Aircraft Machine Gun, M. G. 81....

9 mm
Automatic Pistol 08 .
Automatic Pistol 38 .
Submachine Gun, M.
Submachine Gun, M.
Submachine Gun, M.

.18
1 
. .. . .. . . . .. ...181 ......... ..

34/1 ...........
38 & 40 .......

206.1
206.2

207
208

208.1
208.2

209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
219
220
221

202
203
204
205
206

13 mm
Fixed or Flexible Aircraft Machine Gun,

M . G. 131 ............................ 222
20 mm

A.A./A.T. Gun, 2 cm, Flak (Madsen) ...... 132
A.A./A.T. Gun, 2 cm, Flakvierling 38 ...... 133
A.T. Gun, 2 cm, s. Pz. B. (Solothurn s/8-100) 134
Antiaircraft Gun, 2 cm, Flak 30 ........... 135
A.A./A.T. Gun, 2 cm, Flak 38 ............ 136
A.A./A.T. Mountain Gun, 2 cm, Flak 38 Geb. 137
Aircraft Machine Gun, 20 mm, M. G. F. F. M.

(Oerlikon) ........................... 251
Aircraft Machine Gun, 20 mm, M. G. 151/20 252

28/20 mm
Tapered Bore Antitank Gun, Pz. B. 41...... 131

27 mm
Signal and Grenade Pistol, Leuchtpistole... 201

37 mm
Antitank Gun, 3.7 cm, Pak ............ 130
Antiaircraft Gun, 3.7 cm, Flak 18 & 36..... 130.1

40 mm
Antiaircraft Gun, 4 cm, Flak 28 (Bofors)... 129

42/28 mm
Tapered Bore Antitank Gun, 4.2/2,8 cm, Pak

41 .................................. 128
47 mm

Antitank Gun, 4.7 cm, Pak (t) ............ 127

50 mm
Light Mortar, 5 cm, 1. Gr. W. 36 ...........
Antiaircraft Gun, 5 cm, Flak 41 ..........
Antitank Gun, 5 cm, Pak 38 ..............

75/55 mm
Tapered Bore Antitank Gun, 7.5/5.5 cm, Pak

41 ..................................

75 mm
Antitank Gun, 7.5 cm, Pak 40 ............
Mountain Gun, 7.5 cm, Geb. G. 36 .........
Recoilless Airborne Gun, 7.5 cm, L. G. 40...
Light Field Gun, 7.5 cm, 1. F. K. 18 ........
Antitank Gun, 7.5 cm, Pak 97/38 .........
Light Infantry Howitzer, 7.5 cm, 1. I. G. 18..

76.2 mm
Antitank Gun,
Antitank Gun,
Field Gun, 7.62

7.62 cm, F. K. 39 (r) .....
7.62 cm, Pak 36 (r) ......
cm, F. K. 36 (r) ...........

81 mm
Heavy Mortar, 8 cm, s. Gr. W. 34 .........

88 mm
Multi-Purpose
Multi-Purpose
Antitank Gun,
Antitank Gun,

Gun,
Gun,
8.8
8.8

8.8 cm, Flak 18, 36, 37..
8.8 cm, Flak 41 .......
cm, Pak 43 ..........
cm, Pak 43/41 .......

105 mm
Field Gun, 10 cm, K. 18 ..... ..........
Gun-Howitzer, 10.5 cm, 1. F. H. 18 .........
Light Field Howitzer, 10.5 cm, 1. F. H. 18

(M) . ......... .....................
Mountain Howitzer, 10.5 cm, Geb. H 40.....
Multi-Purpose Gun, 10.5 cm, Flak 38, 39....
Recoilless Gun, 10,5 cm, L. G. 40 ..........
Smoke Mortar, 10 cm, Nebelwerfer 35 .....
Smoke Mortar, 10 cm, Nebelwerfer 40.....

120 mm
Mortar, 12 cm, s. Gr. W. 42 ...............

150 mm
Heavy Infantry Howitzer, 15 cm, s. I. G. 33
Heavy Field Gun, 15 cm, K. 16 ..........
Medium Howitzer, 15 cm, s. F. H. 18 ......

172.5 mm
Field Gun on 21 cm Carriage, 17 cm K. mit

Mrs. Laf. 18 ..................... .
200 mm

Spigot Mortar, 20 cm, leichte Ladungswerfer
210 mm

Heavy Howitzer, 21 cm, Mrs. mit Mrs. Laf.
18 .................................

124
125
126

123

117
118
119
120
121
122

115
116

116.1

114

111
112

112.1
113

107
108

108.1
108.2

109
110

110.1
110.2

106

104
104.1

105

103

102

101
280 mm

Railway Gun, 28 cm, K 5 (E) ............ 100.2

-:iP i: z

\s« 777_
RESTICTE 1f' March, 1945 md.

RESTRICTED 1 March, 1945 Ind. 9

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it



FULL-TRAC
Pz. Sp. Wg. II

GERMAN 
Q

This vehicle, one model of which is shown above, is called an
armored car by the Germans. Production began in 1941 and con-
tinued through 1943. Models VK 1201, VK 1202, and VK 1303 were
manufactured by Maschienfabrik Augsburg-Nurnberg.

The box-shaped superstructure is built in with the hull chassis.
The thickness of armor of the Lynx is 30 mm on the front of the
turret and hull and 20 mm on the turret and hull sides. One
gasoline tank located inside on the right holds 83 gallons.

Track guards are provided well over the sprockets and idlers
only. The turret roof slopes down towards the front and terminates
in a cylindrical shape. The engine compartment is at the rear.
Old models had smoke projectors, three on each side which were
electrically operated. New model 1303 has no such provision.

Throat microphones were used for intra tank communication.
Periscopes and an optical sighting device are provided in the
turret.

The suspension consists of torsion bar straddle-mounted
Christie type bogie wheels with center guide steel track, front
drive sprocket and rear idler.

The first two models were equipped with Dreislufenlenkung,
three-step clutch type steerinc, while Model VK 1303 has the
same system as the Panther-Einradien-Lenkqetriebe, one radius
steering. Evolution of this vehicle stems from development of the
Pz. Kpfw. II, Models D and E. It is believed that this vehicle served
its main purpose in perfecting one radius steering.

The transmission is synchromesh selective and adapts itself
to the steering mechanism. There are seven speeds forward and
one reverse; synchromesh cones are provided for all gear ratios
except low and reverse.

SPECIFICATIONS

Weight ............................... ................ 12.9 tons
Length (overall) .............................. 15 ft., 2 ins.

Width (overall) ................................ 8 ft., 11/2 ins.
Height (overall) ................................ 7 ft., 3 ins.
Ground clearance .......................................... 16 ins.

Tread centers ...................................... 6 ft., 10 ins.
Ground contact .................................... 7 ft., 3 ins.
Width of track ..................... ......................... 14 ins.

Pitch of track .................................. ...........

Track links ....................... ........................ 67

Fording depth .................................... 4 ft., 7 ins.

Theoretical radius of action

Roads ................................................... 155 miles
Cross-country ........................................ 93 m iles

Speed
Roads ............... . ................................ . 50 m .p.h.
Cross-Country .................................... 25-30 m.p.h.

Armor

Front .......................................................... 30 m m
Sides .............................................. 20 mm

Armament..........................One 2 cm Kw. K. 38 and
one 7.92 mm M. G. 34

Ammunition (Rds.).... 400 (2 cm): 1.200 (M. G. 34)
Engine ........................................ 178 British B.H.P.
Transmission........Synchromesh, 7 speeds forward;

I reverse

Steering.......... One radius double drive epicyclic
C rew ............................................... . . ..................

JIJ i /'i.n . ] C
fOi 8;;U F li' l baiiC E

M Kj P 8 f ^ I **\ i ^, ,'~ ^ F!
3

'

8.1RESTRICTED

talpo.it 

 
talpo.it




